

No. 12-1497

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR INC.,  
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. ALEX WARD  
BHARAT R. RAMAMURTI  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

---

No. 12-1497

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR INC.,  
HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DEFENSE  
INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 4

I. THE DECISION BELOW IS OF VITAL  
IMPORTANCE TO THE DEFENSE  
INDUSTRY. ....4

II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT. ....8

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	9, 13-14
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	9
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. North American Bus Industries, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Gottfried</i> , 165 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1948).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 342 U.S. 225 (1952) .....	11
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3287.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a).....	7
Act of July 1, 1944, ch. 358, 58 Stat. 649 .....	12

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683 .....12-13

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 77-1544 (1942)..... 10, 12

S. Rep. No. 110-431 (2008)..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009) ..... 9

Dep’t of Justice, *False Claims Act Cases: Government Intervention in Qui Tam (Whistleblower) Suits*, [http://www.justice.gov/usao/pae/Civil\\_Division/InternetWhistleblower%20update.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/usao/pae/Civil_Division/InternetWhistleblower%20update.pdf) (last visited July 18, 2013) ..... 4, 14

David Freeman Engstrom, *Harnessing the Private Attorney General: Evidence from Qui Tam Litigation*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012)..... 5

Francis Purcell, Jr., Comment, *Qui Tam Suits Under the False Claims Amendments Act of 1986: The Need for Clear Legislative Expression*, 42 Cath. U.L. Rev. 935 (1993) ..... 11
